

No. 22-1251

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MADISON CAWTHORN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MR. DAMON CIRCOSTA, *et al.*,

Defendants,

BARBARA LYNN AMALFI, *et al.*,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina*

**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR EMERGENCY STAY**

Philip R. Thomas
North Carolina Republican Party
1506 Hillsborough St.
Raleigh, NC 27605
(919) 828-6423

Kevin J. Cline
Kevin Cline Law, PLLC
P.O. Box 143
300 Fayetteville St.
Raleigh, NC 27601
(919) 504-1821

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The State Board of Elections lacks power under the federal Constitution to decide whether a candidate is qualified for congressional office..... 2

 A. The power to judge qualifications for congressional office is reserved to Congress, not to the State Board of Elections..... 3

 B. The State’s judgment of a candidate’s qualifications unconstitutionally adds to congressional qualifications..... 7

 C. The State Board has no power to judge whether a candidate is qualified for Congress under Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....	8
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510, 149 L.Ed. 2d 44 (2001).....	3, 7
<i>Dillon v. Fiorina</i> , 340 F.Supp. 729 (D.N.M. 1972).....	9
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	10
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	3, 4
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 US 355 (1932).....	2
<i>Stack v. Adams</i> , 315 F.Supp. 1295 (N.D. Fla. 1970).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Chavez v. Evans</i> , 446 P.2d 445 (N.M. 1968).....	3, 5, 9
<i>State ex rel. Lee v. Dunn</i> , 73 N.C. 595 (1875).....	6
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

Page(s)

STATUTES

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.22, 6, 7

N.C.G.S. § 163-127.66

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Research Service, *The Insurrection Bar to Office: Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment* 410

Derek Muller, “Adding Qualifications for Congressional Candidates and a Section 3 Puzzle,” *Election Law Blog*9

Derek T. Muller, *Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications*, 90 *Indiana L.J.* 559, 594–98 (2015).....5

Derek T. Muller, *Weaponizing the Ballot*, 48 *Fla. St. Univ. L. Rev.* 61, 121-22 (2021).....5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 14
